Available for sale debt securities (corporate and government)  -  28,530

  $   8,820  $   28,530

December 31, 2013

Derivatives instruments qualified for hedging  $   -  $   208

Marketable securities at fair value through profit or loss:

Equity securities   1,014  -

Debt securities (corporate and government)  4,678  -

  5,692   208

Available for sale debt securities (corporate and government)  $   -  $   9,375

  $   5,692  $   9,583

Financial liabilities measured at fair value:

  Level 1  Level 2

  In thousands

December 31, 2014

Derivatives instruments qualified for hedging   $   -  $   76

During 2014 there was no transfer due to the fair value measurement of any financial

instrument from Level 1 to Level 2, and furthermore, there were no transfers to or from

Level 3 due to the fair value measurement of any financial instrument.

Kamada Ltd. and its subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

33

NOTE 16: - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT.)

  December 31,

  2014  2013

  In thousands

   Sensitivity test to changes in market price of listed

   Securities

   Gain (loss) from change:

5% increase in market price  $   1,868  $   753

5% decrease in market price  $   (1,868)  $   (753)

Sensitivity test to changes in interest rates

   Gain (loss) from change:

1% interest rate increase  $   (105)  $   (199)

1% interest rate decrease  $   105  $   199

Sensitivity test to changes in foreign currency:

   Gain (loss) from change:

5% increase in NIS  $   239  $   (135)

5% decrease in  NIS   $   (239)  $   135

5% increase in Euro  $   (247)  $   (87)

5% decrease in  Euro   $   247  $   (87)

Sensitivity tests and principal work assumptions

The selected changes in the relevant risk variables were determined based on management's

estimate as to reasonable possible changes in these risk variables.

The Company has performed sensitivity tests of principal market risk factors that are liable

to affect its reported operating results or financial position. The sensitivity tests present the

profit or loss in respect of each financial instrument for the relevant risk variable chosen for

that instrument as of each reporting date. The test of risk factors was determined based on